onward.

We estimate a limited impact on the 4Q24 aggregate NIM; however, the effect should

become more pronounced in 2025. Based on our study of the impact on NII, NIM, net

profit, and the target prices of the aggregate banks under our coverage, when the

market interest rate decreases by every 25bp, the projected NII for 2025, currently at

THB639.9b, would decline by 3.1%. The NIM would decrease by 7bp from the current

forecast of 3.42%, and net profit would drop by 6.3% from the current projection of

THB211.8b, all else being equal.

We expect KTB, BBL, KBANK, and SCB to be the most affected banks, respectively,

due to their financial asset structures having more floating interest rate assets than

floating interest rate liabilities (assuming only a 10bp saving deposit rate cut as during

rising interest rates, this type of deposit rarely sees an increase in interest rates).

Conversely, TISCO and KKP, as smaller banks, are likely to benefit when market

interest rates decline for the opposite reasons.

Exhibit 10: Sensitivity analysis of 2025 NII, NIM, net profit, and TP in the event of a 0.25% interest rate decrease

 BBL KBANK KTB SCB TTB TISCO KKP Coverage

NII - Base case (THB m) 138,443 156,853 118,688 133,622 57,669 14,458 20,146 639,878

Change (%) (3.6) (3.1) (5.3) (2.7) (1.0) 2.1 (0.3) (3.1)

NIM - Base case (%) 2.91 3.68 3.27 3.83 3.27 4.84 4.69 3.42

Change (bp) (9) (10) (15) (8) (1) 11 3 (7)

Net profit - Base case (THB m) 43,779 51,555 38,760 42,995 23,132 6,846 4,739 211,806

Change (%) (7.6) (6.5) (11.4) (5.4) (0.9) 3.7 0.2 (6.3)

TP 2025 - Base case (THB) 184.00 173.00 23.50 112.00 2.52 98.00 50.30

Change (%) (3.1) (2.7) (4.7) (2.2) (0.1) 1.3 -

Source: FSSIA estimates

Thailand Banks   Usanee Liurut, CISA

9 FINANSIA

Manageable asset quality; expect lower credit costs in 2025

Thai banks' asset quality has continued to deteriorate. The NPL ratio increased to

3.15-3.25% during Covid-19 (2020-21). The BoT implemented measures to assist

debtors affected by the pandemic and relaxed the criteria for debt classification and

provisioning for banks until the end of 2023. These measures helped reduce the NPL

ratio to 2.78%.

However, in 2023, the continuous rise in market interest rates and a sluggish and

[…]

NII and fee income to return and drive 2025-26E net profit

We estimate an aggregate 2024 net profit of THB200.4b for the banks under our

coverage, remaining nearly flat y-y, due mainly to a large base in 2023 following a less

positive impact from the interest rate increase compared to 2023. Moreover, the 2024

business guidance from most banks shows a more cautious view on loan growth,

NIMs, fee income growth, and sustaining a high level of ECL and credit costs.

For 2025-26, we expect upside risks to our net profit growth rate of 5.4-6.5% y-y,

based on our conservative assumptions for loans, fee income growth, and a gradual

reduction in credit costs. We have not factored in the expected positive factors to our

forecasts following the upcoming government stimulus measures.

Our sensitivity analysis below summarizes the impact on the 2025 net profit forecast in

the scenario where loan growth and NIM are below expectations, while credit costs are

higher than anticipated.

Exhibit 26: Sector’s 2025E net profit sensitivity on loan growth, NIM, and credit cost

  BBL KBANK KTB KKP SCB TISCO TTB

  Base Worse Base Worse Base Worse Base Worse Base Worse Base Worse Base Worse

Loan growth; -2ppt 3.0 1.00 3.0 1.00 1.0 (1.0) (1.0) (3.0) 2.5 0.50 3.0 1.00 0.5 (1.5)

% change in net profit  (2.1)  (1.6)  (2.2)  (1.7)  (1.8)  (2.0)  (1.3)

NIM (%); -5bp 2.91 2.86 3.68 3.63 3.27 3.22 4.69 4.64 3.83 3.78 4.84 4.79 3.27 3.22

% change in net profit  (4.0)  (3.5)  (4.5)  (3.0)  (3.3)  (1.8)  (3.9)

Credit cost; +10bp 122 112 180 170 135 125 270 260 190 180 100 90 155 145

% change in net profit  5.5  4.1  5.5  6.8  4.6  2.8  5.4

Source: FSSIA estimates

Maintain a NEUTRAL weight call with KTB and BBL as our top BUYs

We retain our sector’s weight call at NEUTRAL, driven by the upcoming catalysts that

should support 2025-26 net profit growth. Dividend yields should rise, with most

projected to grow to 5.2-5.7% vs 2.5-4.5% over the past three years. Our top picks are

KTB (TP THB23.50) and BBL (TP THB184), which should benefit the most from the

new investment cycle.

We also recommend buying KBANK (TP THB192). Besides its top ranking in terms of

projected net profit growth in 2025-26, we believe it deserves a premium valuation